PD Modification Application:

Zoning Hearing Master Date:

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date:

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day

Appli :
pplicant Saints
FLU Category: UMU-20
Service Area: Urban
Site Acreage: 13.32 +/-
Community Greater Palm River
Plan Area:
Overlay: None

MM 24-0796
August 19, 2024

Hillsborough
County Florida

October 8, 2024

Introduction Summary:

The subject site is zoned PD (Planned Development) 99-
approved for office, light industrial, retail, college/university, and charter school uses within a 70.49-acre PD. The
area of modification consists of Lots 1 and 2, which are currently permitted and constructed with a college/university.

0277 (as most recently modified by MM 20-0094) and

College/University permitted use in Lots 1 and 2 (Plans 3
and 4)

Existing Approval(s): Proposed Modification(s):

Remove college/university permitted use and replace
with 200-seat church/temple and accessory uses in Lots 1
and 2 (Plan 4 only)

Maximum of 192,470 sf total for Lots 1 and 2 (Plans 3
and 4)

Maximum of 47,610 sf total for Lots 1 and 2 (reduction of
144,860 sf) (Plan 4 only)

Maximum of 897,242 sf total for overall PD (Plans 3 and
4)

Maximum of 752,382 sf total for overall PD (reduction of
144,860 sf) (Plan 4 only)

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s):

None Requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code:

Non Requested as part of this application

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions

Created: 8-17-21

Page 1 of 23



APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE: August 19, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  October 8, 2024

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.1 Vicinity Map
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Context of Surrounding Area:

The site is located within an area developed with residential and non-residential uses within the Greater Palm River
community, west of Highway 301 and I-75. Progress Boulevard is found south of the site and Causeway Boulevard is
found north of the site. The overall PD permits non-residential uses (industrial, office, retail and school uses).
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE: August 19, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  October 8, 2024

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

Camden Field Pkwy’

TTITTTTTTT T
T Ironwood Ave

=] |

2
%
s
-
g
%;:E

. iy ST
JITTTITIL S

=
=
@

L

ERINRRANNNY

T
—— &/ sath st

|

=

wd |-
2
o

24

=

53
= S Falkenburg Rd
‘”

i

o [B7
=]
2
\/‘\J. :

r —

rogress Blvd

FmE =1
o e
FEX =]
F=d
&
FZ4
S
3'

__CE"ODY Oak
Ll

173 5]
£ =
g 2 Wing
@ © 57,
iﬂkg
32nd Ave S Ori Ywes Kearney,Way,
2] =
Z Bellewaivéh gay @‘
2 i pianca C Gl
| r2) 5
% Grand Palm Ct %“e
t | O
S E
[ 1) (T]
ST R
S
=Egret Cove Ci
1 lgllu ﬁ‘ﬁfﬁrﬁ'{\

Rezonings

STATUS

0§l

EI

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FUTURE LAND USE
RZ MM 24-0796

<allcther vaiue:

APPROVED
CONTINUED
CENED
WITHDRAUN

wam NATUSAL LULE,_Wet_Pay
AGRICULTURALIMINING-1/20 25 FAR)

RESIDENTIALFLANNED 2 [ 35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL- {25 FAR)

RESDENTIALS (25 FAR)

RESDENTIALS 35 FAR)
RESIDENTIAL-12 (35 FAR)
RESDENTIAL-1E (35 FAR)

RESIDENTIAL-20 (35 FAR)

RESIDENTIAL-3S (1.0FAR)

NEIGHEORHO00 MIXED USE-S (3] (35 FAR)
SUBURBAN MUGED USE-S (35 FAR)

COMMUNITY MIXED USE-12 (.50 FAR)

URBIAN MIXED USE-30 (1 DFAR)

REGIONAL MIKED USE-35 (20 FAR)

NOVATION CORRIDOR MIXED USE-35 (2.0 FAR)
CFFICE COMMERCIAL-XD | TEFAR)

RESEARCH GORFORATE FARK (1.0 FAR)

ENERGY MDUSTRIAL PARK 50 SR USES OTHER THAN RETAL, 25
FAR RETAILCOMMERCE)

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL PLANNED (.75 FAR)
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (75 FAR)

HEAVY INDUSTSIAL (75 5AR)
FUELIC/QUASHEUBLIC
MATURAL PRESERVATION

(]
&) 5
& =
S @ 3
“Palarmo Dr, %
'tr,ter Park Dr; =
2
Q
\Windsor, Club, D, r?:s
@,
S
05
2
9 /%
S
3%
S5
£
<
S
&
2SS
S
o TS
)5
e
S
&
A -
o
2 = g
Q iz
e
<
Z
&7
()
23] e
-~ Haverhill Ridge Dr;
E'ﬁ
o) =
@y Ran @
i &
il
u o a
(# = 'y
Q. Frond, Rid2
?51 Valhails'Pond O,
EA
ol
’%’7}
% i
7 @009,
()

iy

2N

£l
q§\
=

e

520 1,380 2070 2780

Map Pirtad trom Reznsieg Syster 83112526
At B asty F. Durinls

=

Hilsbarougzh Couny
City County

Subject Site Future Land Use Category:

UMU-20

Maximum Density/F.A.R.:

20 units per acre / 1.0 FAR

Typical Uses:

Residential, regional scale commercial uses
business park uses, research/corporate park uses, light industrial, multi-
purpose, and clustered residential and/or mixed use projects at appropriate
locations.

such as a mall, office and
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

MM 24-0796
August 19, 2024

October 8, 2024 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Immediate Area Map

lel Hillsborough

County Florida
ZONING MAP
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Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Maximum
. . Density/F.A.R. _—
L : Z : All I : E :
ocation oning Permitted by Zoning owable Use xisting Use
District:
PD 99-0277 (Lot 3) | PD 99-0277: 0.22 FAR PD 99-0277: Cha‘rter PD 99-0277: Cha‘rter
North M M: 0.75 FAR School/Industrial School/Industrial
T M: Manufacturing M: Office
PD 05-1253 (Pod C): PD 05-1253 Pod C: Single- .
south | PP05-1253(Pod C) | 20 units per acre Family PD 05 125F1;?|d C: Single
PD 91-0110 PD 91-0110: 20 units | PD 91-0110: Mobile Home ¥
. . PD 91-0110: Undeveloped
per acre Park or Multi-Family
RMC-20 RMC-20: 20 u/a RMC-20: Multi-Family RMC-20: Multi-Family
East RSC-9 RSC-9: 9 u/a RSC-9: Single-Family RSC-9: Church
RSC-6 RSC-6: 6 u/a RSC-6: Single-Family RSC-6: Park
West PD 99-0277 (Tract C) n/a Retention Pond/Wetlands | Retention Pond/Wetlands
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

August

MM 24-0796

19, 2024

October 8, 2024

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Approved Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.1 for full site plan)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796
ZHM HEARING DATE: August 19, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  October 8, 2024 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.5 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.2 for full site plan)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

August 19,
October 8,

2024
2024

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTIOM 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways to Modification Area

(check if applicable)

FEsufficient ROW Width

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
O Corridor Preservation Plan
. 2 Lanes .
Camden Field . [ 5ite Access Improvements
Private Osubstandard Road
Parkway O Substandard Road Improvements

O Other

LOpose an 1em

Choose an item. Lanes
O Substandard Road
[ sufficient ROW Width

O Corridor Preservation Plan

[ 5ite Access Improvements

O Substandard Road Improvements
O Other

LOpose an 1em

Choose an item. Lanes
O Substandard Road
[ Sufficient ROW Width

O Corridor Preservation Plan

[ 5ite Access Improvements

O Substandard Road Improvements
O Other

Lopose an 1rem

Choose an item. Lanes
OSubstandard Road
Osufficient ROW Width

O Corridor Preservation Plan

[ 5ite Access Improvements

O Substandard Road Improvements
O Other

Project Trip Generation [JMNot applicable for this request

Average Annual Daily Trips* A.M. Peak Hour Trips** P.IM. Peak Hour Trips***
Existing .57 1,523 1,633
Proposed 16,402 1,402 1,565
Difference (+/-) -} 1,159 (-)121 (-} 68

*Worst Case Scenario for AADT is Existing Development Plan 4, After MM Will B2 Development Plan 3
* *Worst Case Scenario for AM Peak is Existing Development Plan 4, After MM Will 5till Be Development Plan 4
***Worst Case Scenario for PM Peak is Existing Developmeant Plan 4, After MM Will Be Development Plan 3

Connectivity and Cross Access (Modification Area Only) CONot applicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access Cnnntf:il:il‘;:::cfess Cross Access Finding
Marth ¥ Vehicular & Pedestrian Mone Meets LDC
South None Mone Meets LDC
East None Mone Meets LDC
West None Mone Meets LDC
MNotes:

Road Name/Nature of Request

Design ExceptionfAdministrative Variance [ENot applicable for this request

Finding

Type

Choose an item

Choose an 1tem

Motes:
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

August 19, 2024
October 8, 2024

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Comments Objections Conditions Additional
Received Requested | Information/Comments

Environmental Protection Commission ves [ ves O Yes
O No No No
Natural Resources L Yes L ves L Yes
No ] No O No
. . Yes L] Yes O Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. O No No No

Check if Applicable:
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters

[ Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land
Credit

] Wellhead Protection Area

[1 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
[ Significant Wildlife Habitat

[J Coastal High Hazard Area

(] Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[J Adjacent to ELAPP property

01 Surface Water Resource Protection Area [ ] Other
. — Comments Conditions Additional
Public Facilities: jecti
Received DRIEE o Requested | Information/Comments
Transportation
[] Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested ves L] Yes L Yes
. i I No No No
[] Off-site Improvements Provided
Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
X
XUrban City of Tampa ves L Yes L Yes
. I No No No
CJRural [ City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate [1K-5 (06-8 (09-12 XN/A | 2 Yes L'Yes L Yes
] No 0 No I No
Inadequate (1 K-5 [06-8 [19-12 [XIN/A
Impact/Mobility Fees
Not available at the time of filing this staff report.
Comprehensive Plan: Comments Findines Conditions Additional
P ’ Received g Requested | Information/Comments
Planning Commission
L] Meets Locational Criteria ~ XIN/A Yes [ Inconsistent | [ Yes
1 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested O No Consistent No
L] Minimum Density Met N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE: August 19, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  October 8, 2024 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The subject site is currently utilized as a law school, within the western portion of the major modification area. The
proposed use is of a lower intensity and provides a favorable transition from the office/industrial uses found within the
PD to the north and the residential found to the south. Land Development Code required buffering and screening will
be provided along the southern boundary.

Given the above, staff has not identified any compatibility concerns.

5.2 Recommendation
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE: August 19, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  October 8, 2024 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP
6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed, is based on the revised general site plan submitted July 2,

2024.

1. Development shall be limited to four development options. A maximum of 299,000 square feet of the permitted
floor space may be developed for free-standing office uses. Accessory office space for the light industrial uses
shall not exceed 60 percent of the overall floor space developed for such uses. The project may be developed
with one of the four following scenarios:

Plan 1 Plan 2 Plan 3 Plan 4
Office 299,000 SF 299,000 SF 299,000 SF (See 1.2 299,000 SF (See
below) 1.2 below)
. . 315,772 SF (See 1.2 195,772 - 275,772 SF (See
Light Industrial 451,000 SF 174,500 SF below) 1.2 and 1.3 below)
. 90,000 SF 90,000 SF 90,000 SF
Retail O SF
(Lots 5 & 6 only) (Lots 5 & 6 only) (Lots 5 & 6 only)
College/University: 192.470SE-900
College/University/ | O SF O SF 192,470 SF - 900 students-50-FAR
Church/Temple students, .50 FAR
(Lot 2 only) 28,640 sf Temple (200 seat
maximum); 16,900 sf
Church Meetinghouse;
1,800 sf Temple related
Retail store; and 270 sf
maintenance building
(47,610 sf total Lots 1 and
20only).See 1.4
40,000 - 120,000 SF—550
Charter School 0SE 0SE 0SF ) )
(GradesK-12) students
(Lot 3 only —see 1.3
below)
Total 750,000 SF 563,500 SF 897,242 SF 897,242 SF 752,382 SF
(0.24 FAR) (0.18 FAR) (0.29 FAR) {6:29-FAR} (0.25 FAR)

1.1

Permitted uses within the project shall be limited to light manufacturing, assembly, production,
warehouse, light industrial purposes, a college/university in Lot 2 (Development Plan 3), which terms
shall include office buildings and accessory office space in non-office buildings, as defined in Section 2.02
of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code, a Church/Temple in Lots 1 and 2 (Development
Plan 4) with an accessory Church Meetinghouse and accessory Temple Retail store, and a charter school
in Lot 3. All Heavy Industrial uses as defined in Section 12.01.00 of the Land Development Code are
specifically prohibited. In addition, hazardous waste, transfer facilities, lumber yards, dry cleaning plants,
large scale printing plants, slaughter houses, animal processing plants and recyclable metal recovery
facilities shall not be permitted. Power plants, refineries and similar uses requiring a smoke stack for
their operation shall also be prohibited. The Light Industrial Planned Land Use Category (LIP), as defined
in the Hillsborough County Future Land Use Element, shall be used as a guideline for review and
consideration of proposed uses. In addition, businesses engaged in the purchase, storage, or sale of
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE: August 19, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  October 8, 2024 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

scrap metal, junk, or used vehicles or equipment or parts thereof, or the purchase, storage,
reconditioning, or sale of used drums, barrels, or tanks; or the collection, bailing, handling, storage or
sale of scrap paper shall not be permitted. Except in Lots 5 and 6, and the Temple accessory retail store
in Lots 1 and 2 (Development Plan 4), no retail buildings, free-standing restaurants or other
establishments serving food or beverages for consumption within the project shall be permitted (which
restriction will not prohibit food service incidental to any office buildings, cafeterias or lounges solely for
the use of the owner’s employees, invitee and guests). Adult uses as defined by the Land Development
Code shall be prohibited.

1.2 Under Plan 3 and 4, 120,000 square feet of the free-standing office floor space and 85,000 square feet
of the light industrial floor space shall be assigned to Lot 4.

1.3 Under Plan 4, 80,000 square feet of the light industrial square footage within Lot 3 shall be permitted to
be used for charter school square footage within Lot 3. Any increase in charter school square footage
beyond 40,000 sf in Lot 3 shall be correspondingly reduced in the light industrial square footage in Lot
3. In no case shall these adjustments result in the PD’s total square footage to exceed 897,242 square
feet.

1.4 Under Plan 4, Lots 1 and 2, a 200-seat Temple, accessory Church Meetinghouse, accessory retail store
and maintenance building shall be permitted. The Temple building shall be limited to members of the
Church. The Temple accessory retail store shall only be open only when the Temple is open and is limited
to members of the Church. The Church Meetinghouse shall be limited to Church activities. Neither the
Temple or Church Meetinghouse shall be rented for events, used for childcare, or used for a private
school.

2. Buildings constructed north of the project’s east-west collector road shall be a maximum of 42 feet in height as
measured to the top of the exterior walls at the northeast and northwest corners of each building, with parapets
and other architectural features allowed above the 42-foot height in substantial conformance with the
architectural elevation shown on the general site plan. All other buildings shall have a maximum height of 50
feet. For Lots 1 and 2 (Development Plan 4), architectural features of buildings such as spires and steeples are
excluded from this requirement per Land Development Code Section 6.08.01.C.

3. Outdoor lighting shall be provided internal to the project. However, no wall-mounted lighting shall be permitted
on the north walls of any building erected in Lots 3, 4, and 5 and the outparcels. All lighting installed north of the
buildings in said tracts shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the north boundary of the project and shall have a
maximum pole height of 20 feet. Additionally, all lighting shall face away from the existing single-family homes
to the north.

4. Retention pond locations and sizes are conceptual only and are subject to change based on final drainage design.
However, a retention pond or open green space shall be located adjacent to the wetlands in the northwest
corner of the Property, as depicted on the general site plan.

5. In addition to Camden Field Parkway, the Developer will be limited to one (1) access point on Falkenburg Road
and one (1) on Foxworth Road. Subject to approval by the Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners,
additional driveways may be permitted when one or two driveways will not provide adequate access due to
traffic characteristics, or unusual topographical conditions. Additional driveways may be authorized only where
a County approved traffic engineering study indicates additional driveways are needed and permissible. The
general design and location of the access points shall be regulated by the Hillsborough County Access
Management Department and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) as found in the Land
Development Code. The design and construction of curb cuts are subject to approval by the Hillsborough County
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE: August 19, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  October 8, 2024 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

10.

11.

12.

13.

Development Services Department and the Florida Department of Transportation, if applicable. Final design, if
approved by Hillsborough County and FDOT may include, but is not limited to left turn lanes, acceleration lanes(s)
and decelerations lanes(s). Access points may be restricted in movements.

The western most access on Camden Fields Parkway shall be located a minimum of 115 feet east of Falkenburg
Road and shall be restricted to right in/right out.

The Developer shall redesign the intersection on US Hwy 301 at Foxworth Road to allow sufficient left turn
storage to alleviate the back up at the entrance of Foxworth Road and US Hwy. 301. This design shall be approved
by Hillsborough County and Florida Department of Transportation.

The Developer shall provide internal cross-access to all parcels within the site. (LDC 5.03.05H). The cross access
arrows shall be shown on the general site plan prior to certification. No cross access between Lots 3 and 4 shall
be required.

The Developer shall construct right turn lanes on Falkenburg Road into the site.

Prior to Concurrency approval, a traffic analysis is required, signed by a Professional Engineer, showing the
needed improvements to mitigate the project’s impact.

If approved, the Developer shall comply with all rules and regulations as found in the Hillsborough County Land
Development Code, and all other ordinances and standards in effect at the time of development.

Prior to Concurrency approval, a traffic analysis is required, signed by a Professional Engineer, determining the
length of the left turn lanes at the project driveways at Falkenburg Road. The turn lanes shall be constructed to
FDOT and/or Hillsborough County standards using FDOT standard Index 301& 526. The developer shall be
responsible for any and all costs of the identified improvements.

The following shall apply to Lot 3 as modified by MM 16-0510 and MM 20-0094:

12.1 A more detailed traffic circulation plan and parking plan, based on the final detailed site plan, will be
required at the time of site plan approval.

12.2  Annually, at the beginning of each school year during the fourth week of class, the school shall conduct
traffic monitoring to assess the queue on-site, and off-site, at the project access points. The monitoring
requirement shall remain in effect for one (1) year beyond the time the total enrollment reaches 550
students, the proposed enrollment for build out of the project. In the event that significant off-site
queuing of vehicles at arrival or departure is found, the school shall be required to submit a plan outlining
corrective measures, which could include revised staggered arrival/departure times and/or a revised on-
site circulation plan to alleviate off-site queuing, subject to approval by Hillsborough County Public
Works.

12.3  The charter school use shall be reviewed through the site development process prior to any Certificates
of Occupancy being issued.

Except as specifically provided herein, the Developer shall comply, at a minimum, with all buffering and screening

requirements set forth in Section 6.06.05 of the Land Development Code. Additionally, the Developer shall
comply with the following conditions:
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 24-0796

ZHM HEARING DATE: August 19, 2024
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  October 8, 2024 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP
13.1  Prior to the start of any building construction, the Developer shall provide a 75-foot-wide buffer along

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

13.7

13.8

13.9

13.10

13.11

the westernmost northernmost boundary of the project as shown on the site plan. Within the buffer the
Developer shall install a landscaped berm as shown on the general development plan. The berm shall
have a minimum height of 7 feet. The berm shall be topped with two rows of mature shade trees with a
minimum height of 20 feet at time of planting and spaced not more than 40 feet apart on centers. The
placement of trees within the rows shall be staggered to provide maximum screening. The berm shall
also be landscaped with mature hedges with a minimum height of four feet at the time of planting and
placed between the canopy portions of the shade trees.

Within Lots 3 and 4 no building shall be constructed within 100 feet of the north boundary of the project.
Within Lots 5, including the outparcels no building shall be constructed within 200 feet of the north
boundary of the project.

Minimum building setbacks from the west, south and east boundaries of the project shall be 50 feet.

Within Lot 1 no pavement or parking shall be constructed within 35 feet of the east boundary and within
10 feet of the south boundary, excluding the collector road serving the project.

The Developer shall provide a landscaped berm with a minimum height of one foot along the entire
western boundary of the project, excluding access points. The berm shall be enhanced with tree
plantings in accordance with requirements of the Land Development Code and mature shrubs not less
than four feet in height at the time of planting and spaced a maximum of three feet apart on centers.

Within Lots 5 and 6, including the outparcels of the project no pavement or parking shall be installed
within 20 feet of the west boundary, excluding the Collector Road and the access driveways serving the
Project.

The Developer shall install a continuous vinyl-clad chain link fence with a minimum height of six feet and
green or black in color along the entire length of the buffer area described in Condition 13.1 above. Said
fence shall be installed northward of the landscaped berm along the exterior edge of the buffer area.

All truck access, circulation, parking, or any other truck activity shall be prohibited within 200 feet of the
north boundary of Lot 5, including the outparcels or within 170 feet of the north boundary of Lots 3 and
4, excluding emergency vehicles.

Trucks parked between the hours of 7:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. within 400 feet of the northern property line
shall not operate any mechanical equipment or accessory generators. Notwithstanding, the arrival and
departure of trucks shall be specifically allowed.

Clearly identified pedestrian connectivity shall be provided between the outparcels and the Lots 5 and
6 uses via sidewalks and right-of-way markings to promote safe and functional pedestrian cross access
between uses.

If Plan 2 is implemented, the Developer shall install the following landscaping starting at just south of
the existing stormwater pond located at the northwest corner of the Interchange Business Center to be

placed around the conservation area as depicted on the Landscape Plan to the greatest extent.

13.11.1 Two rows of evergreen shade trees with a minimum height of 20 feet and a minimum 4-
inch caliper at the time of planting and spaced not more than 30 feet apart on center.
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The placement of trees within the rows shall be staggered to provide maximum
screening.

13.11.2 A row of evergreen hedges with a minimum height of 3 feet and spaced not more than
4 feet on center at the time of planting shall be placed between the canopy portion of
the shade trees.

14. No tenant or Developer signs shall be allowed on the north walls of any structures built along the north boundary
of Lots 3, 4, 5, including the outparcels.

15. No noxious, offensive or illegal materials or activity shall be conducted, kept or permitted within the project
which will cause the emission of offensive dust, smoke, odors, gases, light or noises as defined and referenced
under Chapter 62-296.320 of the Florida Administrative Code, or which may be or become a nuisance, safety
hazard or an unreasonable annoyance to neighboring residential uses as defined under the current regulations
adopted by the Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission. Operating characteristics for all uses
proposed within the Property shall be consistent with Section 6.09.00 (Performance Standards for
Manufacturing, Processing and Assembly Operations) of the Land Development Code. The foregoing provisions
shall not prohibit matters necessarily resulting from excavation and construction work which is conducted in
accordance with the usual, lawful and customary procedures incident to such excavation or construction work.

16. The requirements and provisions of this paragraph shall apply to all and every part of the project and to the
construction and placing of all principal and accessory structures thereon. No wooden frame or metal-clad
structure shall be constructed or placed on any parcel, and no structure shall have a metal roof which is visible
from ground level at any point. All exterior portions of all concrete, concrete block or other permitted exterior
construction material shall be finished and completely covered with brick, exposed aggregate, architectural
coatings such as Tex-Cote or Thoroughcote, or equivalent material, or any combination of the foregoing.
Structures along the north side of those tracts north of the Collector Road shall be designed and constructed in
substantial conformance with the architectural elevations shown on the general site plan. All rooftop equipment
shall be screened by parapets or other architectural features.

16.1 The owner or owners of two or more sites within the project may consolidate two or more parcels. The
setback requirements for all structures encompassed by such a consolidated parcel shall comply with,
at a minimum, the provisions of Condition 12 above.

17. No storage, assembly, fabrication or alteration of any articles, goods or materials shall be permitted outside any
structure within the project. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to temporary storage of articles,
goods or materials in vehicles in the process of loading or unloading. The accumulation or storage of discarded
cartons, containers, pallets and similar materials shall not be allowed. All other refuse, trash and debris shall be
kept in containers for such purposes and removed from the Property on a scheduled basis.

18. For purposes of these Conditions, the term “regulated substance” as used in this Condition is defined as any
material or having the characteristics described in 40 CFR 116.4, 162.31, 261.21, 261.22, 261.23, 261.24 subpart
C, 216.31, 261.32, 261.33, 40 CFR Appendix VIl and 49 CFR 172 (Code of Federal Regulations) as amended from
time to time.

18.1  Design of containment systems for regulated substance handling and storage areas shall be subject to

review and approval by the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) and the
Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission (HCEPC).
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

18.2  Loading, off-loading, storage, processing, and handling areas for regulated substances shall be curbed
and provided with impervious bases, free of cracks and gaps, to fully contain leaks and spills until the
collected material is neutralized and/or removed for recovery or disposal in accordance with existing
federal and state regulations. To the greatest extent practicable, all storage areas will be covered with a
roof that drains precipitation away from potentially contaminated areas.

The following materials and uses are prohibited within the Project:

19.1  Any materials or substances containing PCBs, dioxins, or other acutely toxic substances that may be so
designated from time to time by the Developer or an applicable governmental entity.

19.2  Septic Tanks
19.3  On-site disposal of any regulated substance.

19.4  Underground storage tanks shall not be allowed unless approved by applicable governmental agencies
having jurisdiction.

All parcel owners or tenants shall comply with all Florida Statutes, the Right-to-Know Law, and furnish
appropriate notice and training relating to the presence or use on the premises of any substances listed on the
Florida Hazardous Substance List and/or the Florida Administrative Code Ch. 38F-41, as it may be amended from
time to time.

The stormwater management system shall be designed and constructed in such a manner so as to not adversely
impact off-site surface and groundwater elevations.

The type, location, size and number of signs permitted shall be as set forth in Part 7.03.00 of the Land
Development Code with the following exception(s):

22.1  Ground Signs shall be limited to Monument Signs.
22.2  Billboards, pennants and banners shall be prohibited.

Approval of this application does not ensure that water will be available at the time when the applicant seeks
permits to actually develop.

Approval of this rezoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be
issued, does not itself serve to justify any impacts to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to
environmental approvals.

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned
otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted
as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.
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26. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in

27.

27.

the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules,
regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

Within 90 days of approval by the Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners, the applicant shall
submit to the Development Services Department a revised General Development Plan for certification which
conforms the notes and graphic of the plan to the conditions outlined above and the Land Development Code
(LDC). Subsequent to certification of the plan, if it is determined the certified plan does not accurately reflect
the conditions of approval or requirements of the LDC, said plan will be deemed invalid and certification of the
revised plan will be required.

In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal

transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not
been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the PD
unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD General Site
Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 9, Brcan %ﬁd%

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS

None
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages)
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 08/07/2024
REVIEWER: James Ratliff, AICP, PTP, Principal Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: Palm River PETITION NO: MM 24-0796

I:l This agency has no comments.

This agency has no objection.

I:l This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

I:l This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND TRIP GENERATION ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting a Major Modification (MM) to a portion of an existing Planned Development
(PD) #99-0277, as most recently amended via Major Modification (MM) 20-0094. The MM area
consists of a +/- 13.32 acre parcel within the PD.

The existing PD currently has approval for the following entitlements, which are further restricted by a
number of zoning conditions not summarized below:

Plan 1 Plan 2 Plan 3 Plan 4
) 299,000 SF (See 1.2 299,000 SF (S
Office 299,000 SF 299,000 SF (See (See
below) 1.2 below)
. . 315,7725F (See 1.2 195,772 - 275,772 SF (See
Light Industrial 451,000 5F 174, 5005F
fght Industria ! ' below) 1.2 and 1.3 below)
Retail 0SF 90,000 SF 90,000 SF 90,000 SF
{Lots 5 & 6 only) {Lots 5 & 6 only) (Lots 5 & 6 only)
192,4705F - 900 192,470 5F— 900
College/University | DSF OSF students, .50 FAR students, .50 FAR
{Lot 2 only) {Lot 2 only)
40,000 - 120,000 SF - 550
Charter School 0SF 0SF 0SF
(GradesK-12) students
(Lot 3 only — see 1.3
below)
rotal 750,000 5F 563,5005F 897,242 5F 897,242 5F
(0.24 FAR) (0.18 FAR) (0.29 FAR) (0.29 FAR)

The applicant is proposing entitlement changes to Development Plan 4, as follows:

Building Use

Development Pian 4
185,000 5% (Sea 12 Below)

Development plan 1 Dovelopment pian 2
orice 288,000 288,000 57

Ligre industria 51005 17450055 315,772 5F (Sa0 12 below) 195,772 275,772 5 (580 12:and 13 below)

[recan osF 50,0005% (Lots 5.8 6 ony] 90,000 5% {Lots’ & 6 only) 50,000 5F 1ot='5 8 6 ony)

corece 7 nversty o o 152,470 57 _s00 steres, 50 AR (1ot Lorm) o NOTE THE CHURCH MEETINGHOUSE,
e RETAIL STORE

EMPLE AND
MAINTENANCE ENCLOSURE ARE ALL

20,640 5F Temple - 100 seats 15005
Temple retai st 55 eotal)  (Lots 1 ACCESSORY USES TO THE TEMPLE,

ehurch / Temaie ose ose o5

B20my

crarter school (Grades-12) osF ose o5k 40,000 - 120,000F - 550 scudents (Lot 3 only - see 1.3 below]

rotat 750000 5% 563,500 5F 897202 5% 182305
(0.28 FAR] (0.18 FAR) (0:23FAR) (025 AR




The applicant provided a trip generation analysis as requried by the Development Review Procedures
Manual (DRPM). The ananlysis demonstrates that, Development Plan 3 will represent the most intense
(from a trip genration perspective) development Option within the PD for the daily trip generation and
p.m. peak period, and that the changes to Development 4 represent a decrease of the maximum trip
generation potential of Option 4 (which is the highest trip generation development option for the a.m.
peak hour period).

The applicant requested a waiver of the requirement to conduct a trip generation and site access analysis,
consistent with Sec. 6.2.1.C. of the DRPM. In supporting this reqeust, staff notes that the maximum trip
generation potentional of the subject site is reduced, and the applicant is not proposing to modify any
external PD access connections or otherwise modify existing conditions of approval with respect to
transportation requriements.

Transportation staff noted that the applicant is proposing certain accessory structures to the 200 seat
church use, which the applicant included in its analysis but which are not included below. Although
these uses had to be identified seperately given their being proposed as separate standalone buildings,
staff conisders these to be a part of any typical church campus, and so were not seperately analyzed. For
example, the meeting house (which staff understands is simlar to any ancillary Sunday school areas
and/or other multi-purpose areas found within a typical church) was not assumed to generate trips
seperately from the 200 seat church (since the ITE data likely included churches with similar areas,
whether included under one roof or as separate standalone strucures).

Staff has prepared a comparison of the potential number of peak hour trips generated under the
Development Plan 3 (the worst-case option for certain periods) and Development Plan 4 (the
Development Plan for which modification is proposed and worst-case option of certain other periods),
consistent with the calculations provided by the applicant. Data shown below is based on the 11" Edition
of the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual.

Existing Uses (Worst-case Scenario for AADT and PM Peak Periods — Development Plan 3):

. 24 Hour Two- Total Pgak
Land Use/Size Wav Volume Hour Trips
Y AM PM
PD, 299,000 s.f. General Office Uses
(ITE Code 710) 3,009 429 412
PD, 315,772 s.f. General Office Uses
(ITE Code 110) 1,538 234 205
PD, 90,000 s.f. Retail Uses
(ITE Code 821) 8,504 318 813
PD, 900 Student University/College
(ITE Code 550) 3,351 135 135
Total: 16,402 1,116 1,565

Proposed Uses (Worst-case Scenario or AADT and PM Peak Periods — Development Plan 3):

Total Peak
Land Use/Size 2\;50\1;251&(2 Hour Trips
Y AM PM
PD, 299,000 s.f. General Office Uses
(ITE Code 710) 3,009 429 412
PD, 315,772 s.f. General Office Uses
(ITE Code 110) 1,538 234 205
PD, 90,000 s.f. Retail Uses
(ITE Code 821) 8,504 318 813
PD, 900 Student University/College
(ITE Code 550) 3,351 135 135
Total: 16,402 1,116 1,565




Difference:

. 24 Hour Two- Total Pgak
Land Use/Size Wav Volume Hour Trips
Y AM PM
No No
Total: No Change Change | Change

Existing Uses (Worst-case Scenario for AM Peak Hour Uses - Development Plan 4):

Total Peak
Land Use/Size 2\;50\32;{1?: Hour Trips
Y AM PM
PD, 299,000 s.f. General Office Uses
(ITE Code 710) 3,009 429 412
PD, 275,772 s.f. General Office Uses
(ITE Code 110) 1,343 204 179
PD, 90,000 s.f. Retail Uses
(ITE Code 821) 8,504 318 813
PD, 900 Student University/College
(ITE Code 550) 3,351 135 135
PD, 550 Student K-12 School
(ITE Code 550) 1,364 437 >4
Total: 17,571 1,523 1,633

Proposed Uses (Worst-case Scenario for AM Peak Hour Uses - Development Plan 4):

Total Peak
Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two- Hour Trips
Way Volume AM PM
PD, 299,000 s.f. General Office Uses
(ITE Code 710) 3,009 429 412
PD, 275,772 s.f. General Office Uses
(ITE Code 110) 1,343 204 179
PD, 90,000 s.f. Retail Uses
(ITE Code 821) 8,504 318 813
PD, 550 Student K-12 School
(ITE Code 550) 1,364 437 >4
PD, 200 Seat Church/Temple
(ITE Code 560) 169 14 20
Total: 14,389 1,402 1,478
Difference:
Total Peak
Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two- Hour Trips
Way Volume AM PM
Total: (-) 3,182 (-) 121 (-) 155

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

Camden Field Parkway is a private 2-lane roadway, functionally classified as a local roadway, but which
functions as a collector roadway between signalized intersections on Falkenburg Road and US 301 (via

Foxworth Rd.), two arterial roadways. Camden Field Parkway is characterized by +/- 15-feet-wide travel
lanes in average condition. There are no bicycle facilities along Calden Field Parkway in the vicinity of
the proposed project. A sidewalk is located along portions of the north and south sides of Camden Field

Parkway.




SITE ACCESS CONSIDERATIONS

No changes to site external PD access are proposed. The applicant is proposing to modify the location of
the internal connections to Camden Field Parkway. All such connections will be required to comply with
LDC Sec. 6.04.07 spacing standards.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE

Level of Service (LOS) information for adjacent roadway sections is reported below. Camden Field

Parkway was not included in the LOS report. As such, no data for this facility could be provided.

Peak Hour
LOS S
Roadway From To Standard Directional
LOS
Falkenburg Rd. Progress Blvd. US 301 D C
US 301 I-75 Causeway Blvd. D C

Source: Hillsborough County 2020 Level of Service Report.




Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways to Modification Area (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements

[ Corridor Preservation Plan

Camden Field 2 Lanes [ Site Access Improvements
Private OSubstandard Road P

Parkway O Substandard Road Improvements
[ Other

U Corridor Preservation Plan

[ Site Access Improvements

[ Substandard Road Improvements
[ Other

U Corridor Preservation Plan

[ Site Access Improvements

[ Substandard Road Improvements
[ Other

O Corridor Preservation Plan

[ Site Access Improvements

[ Substandard Road Improvements
[J Other

Project Trip Generation [1Not applicable for this request

X Sufficient ROW Width

Choose an item. Lanes

Choose an item. | [ Substandard Road
O Sufficient ROW Width

Choose an item. Lanes

Choose an item. O Substandard Road
O Sufficient ROW Width

Choose an item. Lanes
Choose an item. OSubstandard Road
OSufficient ROW Width

Average Annual Daily Trips* A.M. Peak Hour Trips** P.M. Peak Hour Trips***
Existing 17,571 1,523 1,633
Proposed 16,402 1,402 1,565
Difference (+/-) (-) 1,169 (-) 121 (-) 68

*Worst Case Scenario for AADT is Existing Development Plan 4, After MM Will Be Development Plan 3
**Worst Case Scenario for AM Peak is Existing Development Plan 4, After MM Will Still Be Development Plan 4
***Worst Case Scenario for PM Peak is Existing Development Plan 4, After MM Will Be Development Plan 3

Connectivity and Cross Access (Modification Area Only) [INot applicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access Adcflt-lonal Cross Access Finding
Connectivity/Access
North X Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC
South None None Meets LDC
East None None Meets LDC
West None None Meets LDC

Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance XNot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
Choose an item. Choose an item.
Choose an item. Choose an item.

Notes:




Transportation Comment Sheet

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

. . Conditions Additional
Transportation Objections .
Requested Information/Comments
All previous transportation
[ Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [J Yes [IN/A L] Yes Zilritigrx:riltlii:fusc:’;slI an
(] Off-Site Improvements Provided X No No y ! g any

existing requirements related
to off-site improvements.




Hillsborough County Plan Hillsborough

. planhillsborough.org
Clty-COU nty planner@plancom.org
813 — 272 - 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd

18" floor

Tampa, FL, 33602

Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning Consistency Review

Hearing Date: August 19, 2024 Case Number: MM 24-0796
Report Prepared: August 8, 2024 Folio(s): 47628.0054
General Location: South of Camden Field

Parkway, west of Foxworth Road, east of
Falkenburg Road, north of Sapphireberry Lane

Comprehensive Plan Finding CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use Urban Mixed Use-20(20.0 du/ga; 1.0 FAR)
Service Area Urban

Community Plan(s) Greater Palm River

Rezoning Request Major Modification to remove an existing

building, add 28,640 square feet of building
space, 1,800 square feet of retail space and 270
square feet of mechanical/maintenance space

Parcel Size +/-13.32 acres

Street Functional Classification Camden Field Parkway - Local
Falkenburg Road - County Arterial

Commercial Locational Criteria Not applicable

Evacuation Area None



http://www.planhillsborough.org/
mailto:planner@plancom.org

Table 1: COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

A Future Land Use . A
Vicinity BT Zoning Existing Land Use
LG Urban Mixed Use-20 PD Educational
Property
North Urban Mixed Use-20 M + PD Light Commercial +
Educational
South Urban Mixed Use-20 PD Single-Family Residential +
Public/ Quasi-Public
Regional Mixed Use-35 +
Bt Public/Quasi-Public PD Vacant
West Community Mixed Use-12 PD Vacant

Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies:

The +/- 13.32-acre subject site is located to the south of Camden Field Parkway, east of Falkenburg Road,
east of Foxworth Road and north of Sapphireberry Lane. The subject site is in the Urban Service Area and
within the limits of the Greater Palm River Community Plan. The subject site has a Future Land Use
classification of Urban Mixed Use-20 (UMU-20) which allows for the consideration of residential, regional
scale commercial uses such as a mall, office and business park uses, research corporate park uses, light
industrial, multi-purpose and clustered residential and/or mixed-use projects at appropriate locations.

The applicant seeks approval to include a temple, a church meeting house, a temple retail store, and an
enclosed maintenance accessory structure. The proposed major modification request for 47,610 square
feet usage on the 13.32-acre site results in an intensity of 0.08 FAR, significantly below the maximum
permissible limit of 1.0 FAR per Objective 8, Future Land Use Element, which outlines the maximum level
of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed in each category.

The intent of the Urban Mixed Use-20 category is to be urban in intensity and density of uses, with
development occurring as the provision and timing of transportation and public facility services necessary
to support these intensities and densities are made available.



The subject site is in the Urban Service Area where according to Objective 1 of the Future Land Use
Element (FLUE), 80 percent of the county’s growth is to be directed. Policy 1.4 requires all new
developments to be compatible with the surrounding area, noting that “Compatibility does not mean “the
same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of
existing development.” The proposed major modification to include a temple, a church meeting house, a
temple retail store, and an enclosed maintenance is compatible with the existing single family residential
character of the area.

The proposal meets the intent of the Neighborhood Protection policies associated with Future Land Use
Element (FLUE) Objective 16 that require new development to be compatible to the surrounding
neighborhood (FLUE Policies 16.1, 16.2, 16.3 and 16.10). Goal 12 and Objective 12-1 of the Community
Design Component (CDC) of the FLUE require new developments to recognize the existing community and
be designed to relate to and be compatible with the predominant character of the surrounding area. In
this case, the surrounding land use pattern is mixed in use with light commercial and educational uses to
the north, single-family and pubic/quasi-public uses to the south. The current zoning conditions of
approval have a 35-foot pavement setback requirement along the eastern boundary of Lot 1, as well as a
10-foot pavement setback and 50-foot building setback along the entire southern boundary, a 10- foot
type-A buffer is also proposed where the single-family residential uses abut the south, per the applicant
narrative. The proposed major modification will complement the surrounding area.

The proposed major modification is supported by Objective 17 within the Future Land Use Element (FLUE)
which states that residential support uses (e.g. Churches), shall be allowed within residential
neighborhoods to directly serve the population.

The Greater Palm River’s community vision states that it encourages and supports new, infill and
redevelopment compatible with existing community patterns that maintains and enhances the
community’s unique character and sense of place. The vision also states that the community wishes to
utilize citizen-based organizations such as neighborhood and business associations, community
development corporations, public and private partnerships and faith-based organizations in
implementation of the community plan. The proposed major modification to the faith-based organization
is supported by the Greater Palm River’s community plan.

Overall, staff finds that the proposed major modification is compatible with the existing development
pattern found within the surrounding area and does support the vision of the Greater Palm River
Community Plan. The proposed major modification would allow for development that is consistent with
the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Unincorporated Hillsborough
County Comprehensive Plan.

Recommendation

Based upon the above considerations and the following Goals, Objectives and Policies, Planning
Commission staff finds the proposed major modification CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development
Services Department.

Staff Identified Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County
Comprehensive Plan Related to the Request:



FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT
Urban Service Area

Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area with the
goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the planning horizon of
this Plan. Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede agriculture. Building permit
activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this objective.

Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which allow
them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting compatibility
include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation,
access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not
mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the
character of existing development.

Land Use Categories

Objective 8: The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the maximum level
of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for an area. A table of the
land use categories and description of each category can be found in Appendix A.

Policy 8.1: The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential density,
functional use, and the physical composition of the land. The integration of these factors sets the general
atmosphere and character of each land use category. Each category has a range of potentially permissible
uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within
the land use designation. Not all of those potential uses are routinely acceptable anywhere within that
land use category.

Relationship to Land Development Regulations

Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development
regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within
that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent with
the plan.

Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as
established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government unless

such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies.

Neighborhood/Community Development



Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection — The neighborhood is the functional unit of community
development. There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those that will
emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all new
development must conform to the following policies.

Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for as new
development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, buffering, and
screening techniques and control of specific land uses.

Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses through:
a) the creation of like uses; or

b) creation of complementary uses; or

¢) mitigation of adverse impacts; and

d) transportation/pedestrian connections

Policy 16.5: Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to established
neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external to established and
developing neighborhoods.

Objective 17: Neighborhood and Community Serving Uses: Certain non-residential land uses, including
but not limited to residential support uses and public facilities, shall be allowed within residential
neighborhoods to directly serve the population. These uses shall be located and designed in a manner to
be compatible with the surrounding residential development pattern.

Policy 17.7: New development and redevelopment must mitigate the adverse noise, visual, odor and
vibration impacts created by that development upon all adjacent land uses.

Community Design Component (CDC)
4.3 COMMERCIAL CHARACTER

GOAL 9: Evaluate the creation of commercial design standards in a scale and design that complements
the character of the community.

Policy 9-1.2: Avoid “strip development patterns for commercial uses.

5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN
5.1 COMPATIBILITY

OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed in a way
that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.

Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques including
but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated height restrictions, to
affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic,
circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture.

7.0 SITE DESIGN



7.1 DEVELOPMENT PATTERN
GOAL 17: Develop commercial areas in a manner which enhances the County’s character and ambiance.
OBJECTIVE 17-1: Facilitate patterns of site development that appear purposeful and organized.

Policy 17-1.4: Affect the design of new commercial structures to provide an organized and purposeful
character for the whole commercial environment.

LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT: Greater Palm River
Planning and Growth/Economic Development

Goal 5a: Planning and Growth - to promote and provide for opportunities for compatible well designed
public use, residential, and business growth and jobs.
e Encourage and support new, infill and redevelopment compatible with existing community
patterns that maintains and enhances the Community’s unique character and sense of place.
e Support well designed, compatible densities and intensities at appropriate locations.
e Utilize citizen-based organizations such as neighborhood and business associations, Community
Development Corporations, public and private partnerships and faith based organizations in
implementation this Plan.
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